
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:- Tuesday, 2 October 2018 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 2.00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
2006) of the Local Government Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency 

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from Members of the Public or the Press 

6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th July, 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

7. Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 16)

8. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 17 - 34)

9. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy (Pages 35 - 71)

10. Planned Audit Fee for 2018-19 (Pages 72 - 75)

11. External Audit Progress Report (Pages 76 - 85)

12. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 86 - 94)

13. Items for Referral for Scrutiny 

 



14. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 (information relates to finance and business affairs).

15. Internal Audit Progress Report 1st June to 31st August 2018 (Pages 95 - 123)

16. Risk Register - Assistant Chief Executive (Pages 124 - 131)

17. Date and time of next meeting 
Tuesday, 27th November, 2018 at 2.00 p.m.

Chief Executive.

Membership 2018/19

Chairman – Councillor Wyatt.
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Walsh
Councillors Cowles, Evans and Vjestica
Bernard Coleman, Independent Person.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 30/07/18

AUDIT COMMITTEE
30th July, 2018

Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Vjestica, Walsh and 
Bernard Coleman (Independent Person).

Amy Warner (KPMG).

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

18.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

19.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH JUNE, 2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 19th June, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee be approved as a correct record of proceedings.

20.   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

David Webster, Head of Internal Audit, submitted the Audit Committee 
2017/18 Annual Report in accordance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance which recommended 
that audit committees report annually on how they had discharged their 
responsibilities during the previous municipal year.

The draft annual report was attached at Appendix 1 together with the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  The report set out:-

 A summary of the work undertaken
 External Audit
 Internal Audit
 Anti-Fraud and Corruption
 Risk Management
 Corporate Governance
 Finance
 Other
 Training
 Terms of Reference

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 30/07/18

The Committee’s Terms of Reference had not been changed in the recent 
review of the constitution.  However, in May CIPFA had produced further 
guidance for audit committees including model terms of reference which 
were far more detailed that those the Committee currently operated within 
and included Risk Management, Treasury Management and Fraud.  
Revised Terms of Reference would be submitted for consideration.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Audit Committee Annual Report 2017/18 be 
noted and submitted to Council for approval.

(2)  That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be revised in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy guidance and submitted for approval.

21.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee covering the period October, 2018-June, 2019.

Resolved:-  That the forward work plan be supported and any 
amendments arising actioned in due course.

22.   FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 
REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report presented by Graham Saxton, 
Assistant Director of Finance and Customer Services, which advised on 
matters arising from the external audit of the Council’s 2017/18 Statement 
of Accounts as presented in the External Auditor’s ISA260 report and, in 
acknowledging these findings, requested that the Audit Committee 
approve both the Letter of Management Representation and the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

KPMG intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of 
Accounts and their representative at the meeting confirmed the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts and draft Narrative Report had 4 audit 
adjustments, none of which affected the prime financial statements, and 8 
unadjusted audit differences (Appendix 3).  None of the changes affected 
the financial performance or financial position of the Council previously 
reported in the unaudited Statement of Accounts.

The ISA 260 also confirmed that working papers were of a high standard 
and the audit queries were dealt with in a timely and efficient manner.

A number of recommendations had been made, set out in Appendix 1, 
namely:-

 High level review of valuation of land and buildings
 Impact of valuations on whole asset classes
 Valuation of fixed assets to 31st March

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 30/07/18

 Northgate user review frequency
 Northgate generic administrator access
 Northgate privileged access authorisation
 Improvements to closedown process
 Review of fixed asset register for existence of assets

Section 2 of the ISA 260 set out the approach, risks, wor
[...]
nt be 
noted.

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 30/07/18

25.   ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY 

Resolved:-  That Simon Dennis, Corporate Risk Manager, circulate the 
briefing presentation to the 3 Select Commission Chairs for consideration 
and discussion.

26.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs).

27.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Simon Dennis, Corporate Risk Manager, presented the current Strategic 
Risk Register which took account of updates from Directorates, the 
Strategic Leadership Team and the Audit Committee.  

The Register was currently reviewed six weekly by the Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) and reported quarterly to the Committee.  

The current Register had been constructed from updates provided by risk 
owners.  There were currently 16 risks included on the Strategic Risk 
Register, 2 less than when the Register was previously considered and no 
new risks added.    

It was noted that the format of the Register had been amended to improve 
the focus and actions that needed to be carried out in order to reduce the 
level of risk and clarity of the risk scoring.  Each individual risk score was 
reviewed by Directorate Leadership Teams and Strategic Directors.  In the 
future there would be a specific focus on risk scores that had not moved 
over the past 12 months.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/highlighted:-

 Demand on Children’s Services
 Budget
 Learning Disability Service
 New Waste Collection Service arrangements
 Medium Term Finance Strategy
 Emergency Planning
 Future reporting to include those risks that had been removed from 

the Register

Resolved:-  That the updated Strategic Risk Register be noted.

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 30/07/18

28.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 
2018, commencing at 2.00 p.m.

Page 6



Public Report

Council Report
Audit Committee – 2 October 2018 

Title
Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No.

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Judith Badger, Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services.

Report Author(s)
David Webster, Head of Internal Audit
Internal Audit, Finance and Customer Services
Tel. 01709 823282 E.mail: david.webster@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
All wards.

Executive Summary
This report refers to a proposed update to the Terms of Reference of the Council’s Audit 
Committee. In May 2018 CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) published ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police’, an update of previous guidance from 2013. The guidance includes suggested 
Terms of Reference for audit committees, which have been used as the basis for the 
attached proposed Terms of Reference. 

The Terms of Reference form part of the Council’s Constitution, so if approved by the 
Committee they will be referred to the Constitution Working Group and then to Council for 
final approval.

Recommendations
The Audit Committee is asked to:

 Consider and approve the updated Terms of Reference for the committee, and
 Recommend to the Constitution Working Group and Council that they are 

adopted.

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



List of Appendices Included:-
Appendix A – Proposed Audit Committee terms of Reference

Background Papers
CIPFA paper – Audit Committees, Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, 
2018 Edition.
RMBC Constitution

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Subject to approval by the Audit Committee, to be referred to the Constitution Working 
Group.

Council Approval Required
Yes.

Exempt from the Press and Public
No.

Page 8



Title: Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

1. Recommendations 
The Audit Committee is asked to:
 Consider and approve the updated Terms of Reference for the 

committee, and
 Recommend to the Constitution Working Group and Council that they 

are adopted.

2. Background
2.1 The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Council’s corporate 

governance, audit and risk management arrangements. The Committee is also 
responsible for approving the Statement of Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement. The Audit Committee is referred to in Section 9 of the 
Constitution, and its specific powers and duties are set out in Appendix 9 under 
the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee. These have been in place for a 
number of years and were not changed during the recent update to the 
Constitution.

2.2 In November 2015 the Audit Committee recommended that the Constitution be 
amended to extend the membership of the Audit Committee to include a voting 
independent member. Council discussed this at their meeting on 9th December 
2015 and resolved ‘That the reports and minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee be adopted’. However, the Constitution was not changed at that time 
to reflect the extended membership. Since then each annual Prospectus for the 
Audit Committee has included the extended membership, been submitted to 
Council and approved as part of the Audit Committee papers.

2.3 In May 2018 CIPFA issued an update to their publication Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police. Following the guidance is 
not a statutory requirement, but is regarded to be essential good practice. The 
guidance details the purpose of Audit Committees; their core functions and 
possible wider functions; independence and accountability; and membership 
and effectiveness. Appendices refer to government guidance; suggested terms 
of reference; the skills and knowledge framework for audit committee members; 
and self-assessments of good practice and assess effectiveness. 

2.4 The Audit Committee has received a briefing on the Guidance, and the 
suggested terms of reference have been used as the basis for the proposed 
Terms of Reference for RMBC Audit Committee.

3. Key Issues
3.1 The proposed Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee are attached at 

Appendix A. The existing entries in the Constitution are included at Appendix 
B. 

3.2 The main changes to the Terms of Reference are as follows: 
 They include the extended membership agreed in December 2015.
 A Statement of purpose outlines the role of the committee
 Detailed responsibilities are given for governance, risk and control; internal 

audit; external audit; financial reporting; treasury management; and 
accountability.

Page 9



4. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal
4.1 This report is presented to update the Terms of Reference for the Audit 

Committee and to bring them into line with the CIPFA guidance. 

5. Consultation
5.1 The proposed Terms of Reference have been reviewed by the Monitoring 

Officer and the Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services. 

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision
6.1 If approved, for onward submission to the Constitution Working Group and 

Council for final approval.

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 
7.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this 

report. 

8. Legal Implications
8.1 The report recommends a change to the Council Constitution.

9.    Human Resources Implications
9.1 There are no direct Human Resources implications arising from this report. 

10.    Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults
10.1 There are no immediate implications associated with the proposals.

11     Equalities and Human Rights Implic
[...]
uced in September 2017. The attached revised 
Charter has been slightly updated to ensure it meets the requirements of 
PSIAS.

Recommendations
The Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Charter as 
attached in Appendix A.

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



List of Appendices Included:-
Appendix A – Internal Audit Charter  

Background Papers
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.
Committee on Standards of Public Life’s Seven Principles of Public Life

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No.

Council Approval Required
No.

Exempt from the Press and Public
No.

Page 18



Title: Internal Audit Charter. 
1. Recommendations 

The Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

2. Background
2.1 Internal Audit produced the current Charter in September 2017, reflecting 

not only the standard approach / template recommended by CIPFA, but 
also including additional best practice relating to anti-fraud arrangements 
and arrangements for carrying out non-audit duties.

2.2 A further review has now been completed, with a few minor amendments 
to ensure it complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 
Charter has been presented to SLT.

2.3 The revised Charter is attached at Appendix A.

3. Key Issues
3.1 The main changes made to the current version of the Charter are:

 The Charter has been updated to refer to the International 
Professional Practices Framework, which PSIAS are based upon 
(Para 1.3).

 The need for auditors to have regard to the Committee in Public 
Life’s Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan Principles) (Para 
3.2).

 The changes in reporting arrangements whereby summary reports 
are sent to Cabinet Members (Para 8.2).

 The referral of reports to the Corporate Risk Manager so that 
findings can be considered for inclusion in risk registers (Para 9.5).

4. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal
4.1 This report is presented t
[...]
s follows: “Advisory and client related 
service activities, the nature and scope of which are agreed with the client, are 
intended to add value and improve an organisation’s governance, risk 
management and control processes without the internal auditor assuming 
management responsibility. Examples include counsel, advice, facilitation and 
training.” 

13.2 The standards require that approval must be sought from the Board for any 
significant additional consulting services not already included in the audit plan, 
prior to accepting the engagement (Standard 1130.) Within RMBC any such 
significant requests will be submitted to the Audit Committee for approval. 

Page 34



Public Report

Council Report
Audit Committee – 2 October 2018 

Title
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No.

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Judith Badger, Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services.

Report Author(s)
David Webster, Head of Internal Audit
Internal Audit, Finance and Customer Services
Tel. 01709 823282 E.mail: david.webster@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
All wards.

Executive Summary
This report refers to a proposed update to the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
and Strategy. The update follows an annual review process which is designed to ensure 
that the Policy and Strategy are up to date with current best practice and to take into 
account any changes to the Council’s organisation structure.

The report also provides a summary of proposals to further strengthen the Council’s fraud 
and corruption arrangements following a refresh of the self-assessment against the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Managing the risk of fraud and corruption. 

Recommendations
The Audit Committee is asked to:

 approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy, and
 note the proposed actions intended to strengthen the Council’s fraud and 

corruption arrangement
[...]
king into account actions taken following the self-assessment.

3. Key Issues
3.1 The Council’s updated Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy is attached at Appendix 

A, and the updated Strategy is included at Appendix B.

Changes to the Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy
3.2 The main changes to the previous versions are: 

 An update on the way to report a suspected wrongdoing under the 
whistleblowing policy – to ensure consistency between this policy and the 
whistleblowing policy (Para 5.3).

 The inclusion of information on the use of a Protected Disclosure – to 
ensure consistency between this policy and the whistleblowing policy 
(Paras 5.4 to 5.8).

 Clarification on the procedure for reaching a decision on contacting the 
police (Para 6.9).

 Deletion of reference within the Strategy to the Rotherham Improvement 
Plan, 2015, (was Para 1.5).

Self-Assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption 
3.3 Attached at Appendix C is an update to the self-assessment against the CIPFA 

Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption. This leads to 
the action plan for maintaining / developing the Council’s arrangements.

Page 37



Action Plan for Managing the Risk of Fraud
3.4 Attached at Appendix D is an update to the Council’s Action Plan for Managing 

the Risk of Fraud. It is important that the Council continues to keep its 
arrangements under review and updates them where necessary, to ensure the 
risk of fraud continues to be minimised.

3.5 The key actions to be carried out over the next few months are to:
 Improve the consistency of fraud risk reporting in the risk registers
 Follow up with officers the completion of the e-learning course relating to 

anti-fraud and corruption arrangements
 Publicise all anti-fraud and corruption policies; strategies; protocols and 

cases of proven fraud and corruption to highlight the Council’s commitment 
of a zero policy towards any form of fraud or corruption

4.
[...]


Training

IA Charter review and update

IA Progress Report

Risk Management Policy and Strategy

Risk Management Directorate Presentation – 
Assistant Chief Executive

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
strategy review and update

Audit Committee Forward Work Plan

David Webster

David Webster

Simon Dennis

Shokat Lal

David Webster

David Webster

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 117
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 124 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 129
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th July, 2018
	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	9 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy
	Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy Appendix

	10 Planned Audit Fee for 2018-19
	11 External Audit Progress Report
	12 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	15 Internal Audit Progress Report 1st June to 31st August 2018
	Appendix F Internal Audit Progress Report

	16 Risk Register - Assistant Chief Executive
	Assistant Chief Executive Risk Register Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

AUDIT COMMITTEE
2nd October, 2018

Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Vjestica and Walsh; together 
with Mr. B. Coleman (independent member).

Messrs. G. Mills and T. De Zoya, Grant Thornton UK LLP, were also present.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cowles.

29.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

30.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at this meeting.

31.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JULY, 2018 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 30th July, 2018.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee be approved as a correct record of proceedings.

32.   AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to a report presented by David Webster, Head of 
Internal Audit, proposing an update to the Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
published ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police’ in May 2018, an update of the 2013 guidance.  The Guidance 
included suggested Terms of Reference for audit committees which had 
been used as the basis for the proposed update.

The main changes to the Terms of Reference were:-

 Inclusion of the extended membership agreed in December 2015
 A Statement of Purpose outlining the role of the Committee
 Detailed responsibilities were given for governance, risk and control, 

Internal Audit, External Audit, financial reporting, Treasury 
Management and accountability



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

A number of textual amendments were suggested to the Terms of 
Reference and it was proposed that an item also be included in respect of 
the Audit Committee having oversight of the Council’s whistle-blowing 
procedure.

Resolved:- (1)  That the updated Terms of Reference for the Audit 
Committee, as now amended, be approved insofar as this Committee is 
concerned.

(2) That the updated Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee be 
recommended for further consideration by the Constitution Working Group 
and to the Council for approval and adoption.

33.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Further to Minute No. 22 of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
19th September, 2017, David Webster, Head of Internal Audit, presented 
the revised Internal Audit Charter which had been reviewed to ensure 
compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

The main changes were:-

 Updates to refer to the International Professional Practices Framework 
which PSIAS were based upon

 The need for auditors to have regard to the Committee in Public Life’s 
Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan Principles)

 Changes in reporting arrangements whereby summary reports were 
sent to Cabinet Members

 The referral of reports to the Corporate Risk Manager so that findings 
could be considered for inclusion in Risk Registers

A number of textual amendments were suggested to the Internal Audit 
Charter. The external assessment of Internal Audit against PSIAS last 
took place in early 2016 and it was suggested that, although the 
requirement is for this to be completed at intervals of five years, the next 
review ought to take place at an earlier date.

Resolved:- That the Internal Audit Charter, as now submitted and with the 
inclusion of the suggested textual amendments, be approved.

34.   ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Further to Minute No. 23 of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19th 
September, 2017, consideration was given to a report presented by David 
Webster, Head of Internal Audit, which detailed the proposed update to 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy following an 
annual review process designed to ensure that the Policy and Strategy 
were up-to-date with current best practice and to take into account any 
changes to the Council’s organisational structure.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

The report also provided a summary of proposals to further strengthen the 
Council’s fraud and corruption arrangements following a refresh of the 
self-assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice on managing the risk 
of fraud and corruption.

The main changes to the documents were:-

 Update on the way to report a suspected wrongdoing, so that it was in 
line with the Whistleblowing Policy 

 The inclusion of information on the use of a Protected disclosure
 Clarification on the procedure for reaching a decision on contacting the 

Police
 Deletion of reference within the Strategy to the Rotherham 

Improvement Plan

The updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy was attached at Appendix 
A and the updated Strategy at Appendix B.  Appendix C of the report 
contained an update to the self-assessment against the CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption and Appendix D 
was an update to the Council’s action plan for Managing the Risk of 
Fraud.  It was important that the arrangements continued to be reviewed 
and updated where necessary to ensure the risk of fraud continued to be 
minimised.    

A number of textual amendments were suggested to the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Strategy.  Discussion took place on the possibility 
of matters of concern initially being raised with Elected Members.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed revisions to the Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Strategy, including the textual amendments now 
discussed, be approved.

(2)  That the proposed actions intended to strengthen the Council’s fraud 
and corruption arrangements be noted.  

(3) That all Members of the Council be informed that matters of concern 
which were raised with them should be referred in the first instance to the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer/Assistant Director of Legal Services in 
accordance with the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.

35.   PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2018-19 

Consideration was given to correspondence dated 17th April, 2018, 
received from Grant Thornton UK LLP concerning the scale fees for the 
audit of the Borough Council’s accounts for the current, 2018/19 financial 
year.  The scope of the scale fees would cover the Company’s work on:-



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

 : the audit of the Council’s financial statements;
 : reaching a conclusion on the economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in the Council’s use of resources (the value for money conclusion); 
and

 : the work on the whole of Government accounts return.

Resolved:- That the correspondence now submitted from Grant Thornton 
UK LLP relating to the scale fees for the audit of the Council’s 2018/19 
accounts, be received and its contents noted.

36.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by Grant Thornton UK LLP 
providing details of the progress of the external audit of the Council’s 
accounts and financial statements for the 2018/19 financial year, for the 
period from 1st April to 24th September, 2018.

The Committee welcomed Messrs. G. Mills and T. De Zoysa 
(representatives of Grant Thornton UK LLP) who presented the report and 
answered questions from Members.

It was noted that a meeting was to be arranged between the members of 
the Audit Committee and the team of auditors from Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Audit Plan be submitted to the meeting of the Audit 
Committee to be held on 29th January, 2019.

37.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to proposed forward work plan for the Audit 
Committee covering the period November, 2018 to September, 2019.

Resolved:- That the Audit Committee forward work plan, now submitted, 
be supported and any amendments arising actioned in due course.

38.   ITEMS FOR REFERRAL FOR SCRUTINY 

There were no items for referral to Scrutiny.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

39.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such 
Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs).

40.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1ST JUNE TO 31ST AUGUST 
2018 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided a summary of Internal Audit work completed during 
1st June to 31st August, 2018, and the key issues that had arisen 
therefrom.    

The completion of the audit plan had been impacted by 2 staff vacancies 
within the Audit Team. The recruitment process had now begun in respect 
of these vacancies.

Performance against key indicators had been maintained with 
performance meeting or almost reaching the required level with the 
Service having been impacted by the departure of 2 members of staff.  

Summary conclusions in all significant audit work concluded during the 
period were set out in Appendix B of the report submitted.  14 audits had 
been finalised since the last Audit Committee meeting 2 of which had No 
Assurance and 6 had Partial Assurance.  The remaining 6 all had 
Substantial Assurance or Reasonable Assurance.

Reference was also made Appendix C which detailed significant 
responsive work completed since the last Audit Committee meeting.

Appendix D showed the results of a Control and Risk Self-Assessment 
exercise undertaken by maintained schools during 2017/18. The results 
will be used to develop themed audits on specific subjects, to be carried 
out in a sample of schools with the results reported to all.
 
Appendix E summarised Internal Audit’s performance against a number of 
Indicators and Appendix F showed the number of outstanding 
recommendations that had passed their original due date, age rated.  For 
those over 120 days old the detail was then given, where they had been 
deferred the comment received from the Manager was given and where 
there was no change to the due date or comment, the Manager had not 
updated the system.  

Discussion ensued on various matters contained within the agreed 
actions section of the report. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Internal Audit work undertaken since meetings of 
the Audit Committee, 1st June to 31st August, 2018, and the key issues 
arising therefrom be noted.

(2) That the information submitted regarding the performance of Internal 
Audit and the actions being taken by management in respect of the 
outstanding actions be noted and an updated version of the report be 
submitted to the next meeting.

(3) That the progress of the following items be reviewed at the next 
meeting:-

Supported Living, Day Care Services and Direct Payments
Supported Living – new contracts

41.   RISK REGISTER - ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by Shokat Lal (Assistant 
Chief Executive) providing details of the Risk Register and risk 
management activity within the Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate 
and in particular highlighting:-

 How the Register was maintained/monitored and at what frequency
 Involvement of the Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate 

Services
 How risks were included on and removed from the Register
 Anti-fraud activity in the Directorate

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:-

 partnership working and commissioning arrangements - the need for 
the Council to be satisfied as to the governance arrangements of 
those organisations which received funding from the Council and 
which delivered services on behalf of the Council (via the 
commissioning process);

 Three risks were currently rated as red :
 Tackling Family Poverty
 Improving Confidence in Rotherham
 Operating sound Recruitment Practices encompassing statutory and 

safeguarding requirements.

 Reference was made to the new HR and Payroll system being 
implemented in April, 2019.

Resolved:- (1) That the progress and current position in relation to risk 
management activity in the Assistant Chief Executive’s Directorate, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 02/10/18

(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee concerning the governance arrangements of those 
organisations which received funding from the Council and which 
delivered services on behalf of the Council (via the commissioning 
processes for Adult Social care and for Children and Young People’s 
Services).

42.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Audit Committee take place at 
the Town Hall, Rotherham on Tuesday, 27th November, 2018, 
commencing at 2.00 p.m.


